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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3757

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2015


Democratic Nature of Sports Associations


3757. SHRI C.S. PUTTA RAJU:


          Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of sports associations functioning in the country for different sports events;


(b) whether all of them are functioning in a democratic manner;


(c) if so, the details of the elections conducted in these associations; and


(d) if not, the steps taken by the Government on this issue?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND

SPORTS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) Madam, 55 National Sports Federations (NSFs) have been granted annual recognition by the Govt. for the year 2015 for different sports disciplines.


(b) to (d) Madam, normally, elections are held by the NSFs at the intervals prescribed under the bye-laws of the concerned NSFs. In past, a few cases of violations of age and tenure restrictions, irregularities in elections, etc. were noticed.

         In order to ensure that NSFs function in a democratic manner,

Government has prescribed model election guidelines to be followed by the NSFs for their elections which has been made an integral part of the National Sports Development Code of India, 2011 (NSDCI). NSDCI, inter-alia, contains instructions on democratic and healthy management practices, age and tenure limits of office bearers, holding of elections as per model election guidelines devised by the Government, etc.


     From the year 2010, the Government has introduced a system of annual recognition procedure for the NSFs, under which annual recognition is granted to those NSFs which comply with the provisions of NSDCI including holding of elections in time.
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